

No. SC17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of Florida

JAMES ARMANDO CARD, SR.

Petitioner,

v.

JULIE L. JONES, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

Leor Veleanu
Federal Community Defender
Eastern District of Pennsylvania
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
leor.veleanu@fd.org
Florida Bar No. 0139191

Billy H. Nolas
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Florida
227 N. Bronough Street, Suite 4200
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 942-8818
billy_nolas@fd.org
Florida Bar No. 00806821

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

INTRODUCTION.....1

JURISDICTION.....2

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....2

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. Petitioner’s death sentence violates *Hurst v. Florida* and *Hurst v. State*.....6

II. The *Hurst* error in Petitioner’s case was not harmless in light of the non-unanimous jury recommendation.....9

III. The *Hurst* decisions apply retroactively to Petitioner under a *Witt* analysis because his sentence became final after *Ring*16

IV. The *Hurst* decisions are separately retroactive to Petitioner under the fundamental fairness doctrine17

V. Although this Court has not yet addressed the federal implications of *Hurst* retroactivity, the United States Constitution requires retroactive application of the *Hurst* decisions to Petitioner.....20

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , No. SC12-1252, SC14-881, 2017 WL 930924 (Fla. Mar. 9, 2017)	11
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 2017 WL 224428 (Fla. Jan. 19, 2017)	11, 15
<i>Asay v. State</i> , Nos. SC16-223, SC16-102, SC16-628, 2016 WL 7406538 (Fla. Dec. 22, 2016)	16
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 312 (2002).....	7
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002).....	5
<i>Brooks v. Jones</i> , No. SC16-532, 2017 WL 944235 (Fla. Mar. 10, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	13
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 2017 WL 372058 (Fla. Jan. 26, 2017).....	11, 15
<i>Dubose v. State</i> , 2017 WL 526506 (Fla. Feb. 9, 2017)	10, 11, 12
<i>Durousseau v. State</i> , 2017 WL 411331 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017).....	11, 15
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015)	21
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 2016 WL 6901498 (Fla. Nov. 23, 2016).....	11, 15
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , No. SC15-1884, 2017 WL 224772 (Fla. Jan. 19, 2017).....	4, 17
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , No. SC14-878 (Fla. Mar. 16, 2017).....	11
<i>Hojan v. State</i> , 2017 WL 410215 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017)	11
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972).....	22, 23
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993).....	17, 18
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	5, 17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016)	11
<i>Jones v. State</i> , No. SC14-990, 2017 WL 823600 (Fla. Mar. 2, 2017).....	7
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	5
<i>King v. State</i> , No. SC14-1949, 2017 WL 372081 (Fla. Jan. 26, 2017).....	4
<i>Knight v. State</i> , No. SC14-1775, 2017 WL 411329 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017).....	4, 17
<i>Kopsho v. State</i> , No. SC15-1256, 2017 WL 224727 (Fla. Jan. 19, 2017).....	11
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 2017 WL 372095 (Fla. Jan. 26, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	21
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	14
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	21, 22, 23
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , Nos. SC14-436 & SC14-2108, 2016 WL 7406506 (Fla. Dec. 22, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Delaware</i> , 2016 WL 7243546 (Del. Dec. 15, 2016).....	22
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004)..... 22

Simmons v. State, 207 So. 3d 860 (Fla. 2016) 11, 15

Smith v. State, No. SC12-2466 & SC13-2111 (Fla. Mar. 16, 2017) 1, 11, 16

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989) 22

Welch v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) 23

Williams v. State, No. SC14-814, 2017 WL 224529
(Fla. Dec. 22, 2016) 11, 15

Witt v. State, 387 So. 2d 922 (1980) *passim*
